TOWN OF LOS GATOS

PLANNING COMMISSION

REPORT

MEETING DATE: 09/10/2025

ITEM NO: 2

DATE:
TO:
FROM:
SUBIJECT:

September 5, 2025

Planning Commission

Joel Paulson, Community Development Director

Consider a Request for Approval of a Zone Change from O (Office) to R-1:8
(Single-Family Residential, Minimum Lot Size of 8,000 Square Feet). Located
at 14331 Capri Drive. APN 406-32-004. Zone Change Application Z-23-005.
Categorically Exempt Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3):
Common Sense Exemption. Property Owner: Ravi Kiran Vallamdas.
Applicant: Gordon K. Wong. Project Planner: Ryan Safty.

RECOMMENDATION:

Consider a request for approval of a zone change from O (Office) to R-1:8 (Single-Family

Residential, minimum lot size of 8,000 square feet), located at 14331 Capri Drive.

PROJECT DATA:

General Plan Designation:
Current Zoning Designation:

Applicable Plans and Standards:

Parcel Size:

Surrounding Area:

Low Density Residential
O, Office

General Plan

13,092 square feet

Existing Land Use | General Plan Zoning
North | Residential Low Density Residential R-1:8
South | Residential Low Density Residential R-1:8
East Commercial Neighborhood Commercial C-1
West Residential Low Density Residential R-1:8
PREPARED BY: Ryan Safty

Associate Planner

Reviewed by: Planning Manager, Community Development Director, and Town Attorney

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e (408) 354-6872

www.losgatosca.gov
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SUBJECT: 14331 Capri Drive/ Z-23-005
DATE: September 5, 2025

CEQA:

The project is Categorically Exempt pursuant to the adopted Guidelines for the Implementation
of the California Environmental Quality Act, Section 15061(b)(3): Common Sense Exemption.

FINDINGS:

= The application is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act, Section
15061(b)(3), in that it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the
proposed amendment to the Town Code will have a significant effect on the environment.
The application proposes to change the zoning classification of a property to be consistent
with the underlining General Plan Land Use Designation. The associated Architecture and
Site Application (S-24-043) for construction of a new residence and site grading is
Categorically Exempt pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, Section 15303:
New Construction.

= The proposed zone change is consistent with the General Plan and its Elements.

ACTION:

The Planning Commission will provide a recommendation to the Town Council who will render
the final decision on the proposal.

BACKGROUND:

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Capri Drive and Vasona Avenue
(Exhibit 1). The 13,092-square foot lot is zoned O (Office) and is currently developed with a
1,128-square foot single-family residence and a detached, 1,150-square foot, two-story
structure which includes two permitted Accessory Dwelling Units, one on each floor.

The applicant submitted an Architecture and Site application (S-24-043) to demolish the
existing residence and construct a new, two-story single-family residence and associated site
grading, and a Zone Change application to change the property zoning from O (Office) to R-1:8
(Single-Family Residential) to match the existing and proposed use and underlining General Plan
Land Use Designation of Low Density Residential. The proposed zone change requires a
recommendation from the Planning Commission with a final decision being made by the Town
Council.
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SUBJECT: 14331 Capri Drive/ Z-23-005
DATE: September 5, 2025

This Zone Change application, as well as the associated Architecture and Site application, was
reviewed by the Planning Commission on June 25, 2025. The Planning Commission forwarded a
recommendation for approval to the Town Council on both applications (Exhibit 4). However,
following this meeting and in consultation with the Town Attorney, it was determined that the
Zone Change application did not receive proper public notification pursuant to Government
Code Section 65854. Therefore, this application, with proper noticing, is coming back before the
Planning Commission for a recommendation to the Town Council.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

A. Location and Surrounding Neighborhood

The subject property is 13,092 square feet, located at the southwest corner of Capri Drive
and Vasona Avenue (Exhibit 1). The property is currently developed with a 1,128-square
foot single-family residence and a detached, 1,150-square foot, two-story structure
including two permitted ADUs. Single-family residential development surrounds the
property with a commercial use located across Capri Drive, east of the subject site.

B. Project Summary

The applicant proposes a zone change from O (Office) to R-1:8 (Single-Family Residential)
(Exhibit 5).

C. Zoning Compliance

A single-family residence is a permitted use in the R-1:8 zone. The proposed residence, with
approval of the zone change, is in compliance with the maximum allowable floor area,
building height, setbacks, lot coverage, and on-site parking requirements for the property,
applicable to the R-1:8 zone.

DISCUSSION:

A. Zone Change Analysis

To facilitate the Architecture and Site application for a new single-family residence, the
applicant is requesting approval of a zone change from O to R-1:8. Residential is not a
permitted use in the O zone, and residential uses are only allowed in the O zone with a
Conditional Use Permit when a part of a mixed-use project. The proposal to demolish and
replace the existing single-family residence necessitates this zone change.
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SUBJECT: 14331 Capri Drive/ Z-23-005
DATE: September 5, 2025

The property is zoned O, but has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Low Density
Residential. The surrounding neighboring properties on the west side of Capri Drive are all
zoned R-1:8 (Exhibit 1). The proposed zone change from O to R-1:8 is consistent with the
surrounding neighborhood.

The applicant proposes a new single-family residence on a R-1:8 zoned property. Single-
family residential is a permitted use in the R-1:8 zone. The 13,092-square foot property
complies with the 8,000-square foot minimum lot size, as well as the minimum frontage and
depth requirements for R-1:8 properties. The proposed new residence would comply with
all applicable R-1:8 zoning requirements, including maximum allowable floor area, building
height, setbacks, lot coverage, and on-site parking requirements.

General Plan

The proposed R-1:8 zoning would conform with the existing General Plan Land Use
designation of Low Density Residential. Pursuant to the General Plan, “the Low Density
Residential designation provides for single-family residential properties located on generally
level terrain.”

The surrounding neighboring properties on the west side of Capri Drive all have a Low
Density Residential General Plan Designation and are zoned R-1:8 (Exhibit 1). The proposed
zone change from O to R-1:8 is consistent with both the General Plan and surrounding
neighborhood.

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Story poles (for the Architecture and Site application) and signage (for both applications) were
installed on the site and written notice was sent to property owners and tenants located within
300 feet of the subject property. One public comment was received prior to the June 25, 2025,
Planning Commission hearing, which was related to the design of the residence. No public
comment was received regarding the Zone Change application. At time of publication of this
report, no additional public comments have been received.

CONCLUSION:

A.

Summary

Due to a public noticing error, this Zone Change application is coming back before the
Planning Commission for a recommendation to the Town Council on approval. On June 25,
2025, the Planning Commission unanimously forwarded a recommendation of approval on
the Zone Change application to the Town Council. The proposed zone change would be
consistent with the existing General Plan Land Use Designation and the existing pattern of
land uses and zones surrounding the subject parcel (Exhibit 1).
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SUBJECT: 14331 Capri Drive/ Z-23-005
DATE: September 5, 2025

B. Recommendation

Based on the analysis above, staff recommends that the Planning Commission forward a
recommendation to the Town Council for approval of the Zone Change application by taking
the following actions:

1. Make the finding that the project is not subject to the California Environmental Quality
Act Section 15061(b)(3), in that it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility
that the proposed amendment to the Town Code will have a significant effect on the
environment (Exhibit 2);

2. Make the finding that the proposed zone change is consistent with the General Plan and
its Elements (Exhibit 2); and

3. Forward a recommendation of approval of Zone Change application Z-23-005 to the
Town Council.

C. Alternatives
Alternatively, the Planning Commission can:

1. Continue the matter to a date certain with specific direction;
2. Provide a recommendation for approval with modification to the Town Council; or
3. Forward a recommendation for denial to the Town Council providing findings for denial.

EXHIBITS:

Location Maps (including General Plan Land Use Designations and Existing Zoning)
Required Findings

Draft Ordinance for Zone Change, with Exhibit A

Planning Commission Meeting Minutes, June 25, 2025

Letter of Justification

Project Plans
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PLANNING COMMISSION - September 10, 2025
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR:

14331 Capri Drive
Zone Change Application Z-23-005

Consider a Request for Approval of a Zone Change from O (Office) to R-1:8 (Single-
Family Residential, Minimum Lot Size of 8,000 Square Feet). APN 406-32-004.
Categorically Exempt Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061 (b)(3): Common Sense
Exemption. PROPERTY OWNER: Ravi Kiran Vallamdas. APPLICANT: Gordon K. Wong.
PROJECT PLANNER: Ryan Safty.

FINDINGS
Required findings for CEQA:

m That the project (Zone Change application) is not subject to the California
Environmental Quality Act, Section 15061(b)(3), in that it can be seen with certainty
that there is no possibility that the proposed amendment to the Town Code will have
a significant effect on the environment. The application proposes to change the
zoning classification of a property to be consistent with the underlining General Plan
Land Use Designation. The associated Architecture and Site Application (5-24-043) for
construction of a new residence and site grading is Categorically Exempt pursuant to
the California Environmental Quality Act, Section 15303: New Construction.

Required consistency with the Town’s General Plan:
m The proposed zone change is consistent with the General Plan and its Elements in that

the proposed zoning is consistent with the existing General Plan Land Use
Designation.

EXHIBIT 2



This Page
Intentionally
Left Blank



Draft Ordinance: subject to
modification by Town Council based

on deliberations and direction
DRAFT ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS
AMENDING THE ZONING FROM O (OFFICE) TO R-1:8
(SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, MINIMUM LOT SIZE OF 8,000 SQUARE FEET)
FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 14331 CAPRI DRIVE.

WHEREAS, the applicant, Gordon K. Wong, proposes to demolish the existing single-
family residence, construct a new single-family residence (S-24-043), and change the zoning
classification of the property from O (Office) to R-1:8 (Single-Family Residential, minimum lot
size of 8,000 square feet);

WHEREAS, the existing property is zoned O, which is inconsistent with the Low Density
Residential General Plan Land Use Designation for this property, which provides for, “single-
family residential properties located on generally level terrain;”

WHEREAS, the proposed new single-family residence necessitates this zone change as
single-family residential is not an allowed use in the O zoning classification;

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 65860 requires that zoning be consistent with
General Plan land use designations;

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of the zone change from O (Office) to R-1:8
(Single-Family Residential, minimum lot size of 8,000 square feet) in order to be consistent with
both the General Plan and surrounding neighborhood.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS AND THE TOWN
COUNCIL DO HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Zoning Map in the Town Code of the Town of Los Gatos is hereby amended to
change the zoning of the property at 14331 Capri Drive (Santa Clara County Assessor
Parcel Number 406-32-004) as shown on the map attached hereto as Exhibit A, and is
part of this Ordinance, from O (Office) to R-1:8 (Single-Family Residential, minimum lot
size of 8,000 square feet).

2. This Ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Town of

Los Gatos onthe __ day of 2025, and adopted by the following vote as an
ordinance of the Town of Los Gatos at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the
Town of Los Gatos on the day of 2025.

3. This ordinance takes effect 30 days after it is adopted.

1of2
Ordinance Council Meeting Date
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4. In lieu of publication of the full text of the ordinance within fifteen (15) days after its
passage a summary of the ordinance may be published at least five (5) days prior to and
fifteen (15) days after adoption by the Town Council and a certified copy shall be posted
in the office of the Town Clerk, pursuant to GC 36933(c)(1).

5. The proposed zone change is exempt pursuant to CEQA, Section 15061(b)(3), because it
can be seen with certainty that it will not significantly affect the physical environment in
that it aligns the regulations with existing land use. The associated Architecture and Site
Application (S-24-043) for construction of a new residence and site grading is
Categorically Exempt pursuant to CEQA, Section 15303: New Construction.

COUNCIL MEMBERS:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
SIGNED:
MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS
LOS GATOS, CALIFORNIA

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK OF THE TOWN OF LOS GATOS
LOS GATOS, CALIFORNIA

20f2
Ordinance Council Meeting Date
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TOWN OF LOS GATOS

PLANNING COMMISSION
REPORT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
JUNE 25, 2025

The Planning Commission of the Town of Los Gatos conducted a Regular Meeting on
Wednesday, June 25, 2025, at 7:00 p.m.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER AT 7:00 PM

ROLL CALL

Present: Vice Chair Kendra Burch, Commissioner Jeffrey Barnett, Commissioner Susan Burnett,
Commissioner Steve Raspe, Commissioner Joseph Sordi, and Commissioner Rob Stump.
Absent: Chair Emily Thomas.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

VERBAL COMMUNICATIONS
None.

CONSENT ITEMS (TO BE ACTED UPON BY A SINGLE MOTION)
1. Approval of Minutes —June 11, 2025

MOTION: Motion by Commissioner Stump to approve adoption of the Consent
Calendar. Seconded by Commissioner Barnett.

VOTE: Motion passed unanimously.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

2. 14331 Capri Drive
Architecture and Site Application S-24-043
Zone Change Application Z-23-005
APN 406-32-004
Applicant: Gordon K. Wong
Property Owner: Ravi Kiran Vallamdas
Project Planner: Ryan Safty

Consider a request for approval to demolish an existing single-family residence,
construct a new single-family residence, site improvements requiring a Grading Permit,

110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA 95030 e 408-354-6832
www.losgatosca.gov

EXHIBIT 4
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MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JUNE 25, 2025

and a Zone Change from O (Office) to R-1:8 (Single-Family Residential, minimum lot size
of 8,000 square feet). Categorically exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303:
New Construction, and Section 15061(b)(3): Common Sense Exemption.

Ryan Safty, Associate Planner, presented the staff report.
Opened Public Comment.

Kevin Yu (Architect)

Our intent is to design a home that blends into the existing neighborhood, enhances the
overall aesthetic, contributes to the area’s long-term value, and benefits the community as a
whole. The building complies with the setback requirements, height, FAR, and the General Plan.
16 trees were preserved for privacy screening and natural shade. This project will use high-
quality materials and craftmanship. We have adjusted our plans in consideration of the
community feedback, such as reduced window sizes, flushed the wall of the master bedroom to
increase the distance from the building to the properly line, added privacy planting to alleviate
the direct line of sight into the neighboring property, and reduced the floor area. This project is
the third tallest and the fourth largest in terms of FAR.

Michelle McCormick,

| am the neighbor at 14333 Capri Drive. | appreciate the architects making adjustments,
but | had brought up concerns to the homeowner regarding the size of the building. For our
direct neighborhood, Knowles is down the road and is our main street, but the proposed home,
although beautiful, is huge and out of place in our neighborhood. The lot is so deep it would be
easy to build a beautiful one-story home there. The garage is the original structure that went
with the old home that is now demolished, and it doesn’t match this new modern proposed
home.

Closed Public Comment.
Commissioners discussed the matter.

MOTION: Motion by Commissioner Raspe to recommend Town Council approval of
a Zone Change application for 14331 Capri Drive. Seconded by
Commissioner Stump.

VOTE: Motion passed unanimously.

MOTION: Motion by Commissioner Raspe to recommend Town Council approval of
an Architecture and Site Application, including a Grading Permit, for
14331 Capri Drive, with added recommendations to modify the plans to
incorporate a five-foot second-floor setback consistent with Residential
Design Guideline 3.3.2, and inclusion of the applicant’s design
suggestions noted during the hearing to modify the master bedroom
window size, recess the wall, and incorporate planting screening.
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MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF JUNE 25, 2025

Commissioner Raspe amended the motion clarify the five-foot second-floor setback is for the
Capri Drive side of the property.

Seconded by Commissioner Sordi.

VOTE: Motion passed 4-2 with Commissioners Barnett and Burnett dissenting.

REPORT FROM THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Joel Paulson, Community Development Director
- Town Council met 6/17/25:
0 Heard an appeal of the denial of the Planning Commission decision on 16511
Cypress way related to the garage and directed staff to return with a resolution
granting the appeal.
0 Approved a Tolling Agreement for a housing development at 101 Blossom Hill
Road, one of the SB 330 projects, to give time for staff and the property owner
to wait for the outcome of the declaratory relief filed by the Town.

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS/COMMISSION MATTERS

Historic Preservation Committee

Commissioner Burnett

- HPC met 6/25/25 and heard six items:

One was rescheduled.

Two were preliminary reviews.

One regarding a sliding door and was denied.

One regarding replacement windows was approved.

The HPC will try to have a workplan for the HPC to be presented to the Town
Council.

O OO0 O0Oo

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting adjourned at 8:04 p.m.

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true
and correct copy of the minutes of the
June 25, 2025 meeting as approved by the
Planning Commission.

/s/ Vicki Blandin
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Gordon Wong, AlA, Architect, LEED GA, CSLB

710 E. McGlincy Lane, Suite 109

Campbell, CA 95008

408-315-2125 | Gordonkwong@Gkwarchitects.com
www.gkwarchitects.com

To: Town of Los Gatos, Planning Department
110 E Main St
Los Gatos, CA 95030

Address: 14331 Capri Drive
Los Gatos, CA 95032

App. No.: AS-24-043

From: Gkw Architects, Inc.

Letter of Justification For Zone Change

This application is requesting a zone change from O (Office) to R-1:8 (Single-Family Residential). The
existing condition of the site consists of a single-family residence and a two -story detached accessory dwelling units
(one on first floor and one on 2™ floor). In addition, the zoning of the adjacent neighborhood is R-1:8, except for the
property facing roughly Northeast which is zone C1. Yet, that property is not really part of the neighborhood as the
right of way is facing out towards Winchester Blvd.

Proceeding forward with the zone change from O to R-1:8, which we believed, will be beneficial to the
whole area as it matches the surrounding residential neighborhood. We also recognized that the Town of Los
Gatos’s general plan land use indicates the area to be Low Density Residential which adds supporting evidence to
the zone change. Furthermore, it doesn’t make sense to keep the existing zone (Office) as developing future office
space does not conform with the existing residential neighborhood.

With the Town’s approval, this will make it feasible for the property owner’s wishes to construct a future
proposed single family residence through Architectural & Site Review after the zone change. The proposed single
family residence will replace the existing one-story single family residence, while the two-story detached accessory
dwelling unit will remain. The new proposed single residence will enrich the neighborhood and enhance the land
value throughout.

EXHIBIT 5
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SCOPE OF WORK

BU LDING NFORMATION MODEL

ZONE CHANGE APPLICATION:

HiNOR RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION - RESIBENTIAL REMOBEL S-ADBIRION—
————DEMOLISH NOMORE THAN £Q% OF-EXIST NG-ONE-STORY. S NGLE-FAM LY RESIDENGE—

ARCHITECTURAL & SITE REVIEW:
¢ DEMOLITION OF EXISTING ONE-STORY S NGLE FAM LY RESIDENCE

——DEMOLTON OF EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE S ADY————

-ZONE CHANGE REQUEST FROM O TO R-1:8 (TO BE APPROVED WITH ARCHITECTURAL & SITE REVIEW)

L PROPOSED NEW CONSTRUCTION (RESIDENTIAL BUILDING - TWO-STORY SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

PROJECT INFORMATION

VICINITY MAP

VALLA

LOS GATOS —— -

(E) FIRST FLOOR AREA (PRIMARY): 1,128 SF

(E) DETACHED ADU: ~1150 SF (TO BE REMAINED)

(E) SHED + (E) PARTIAL ENCLOSURE:  ~123 SF + 242 SF (TO BE DEMO)

(E) TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 2,401 SF

(P) FIRST FLOOR AREA {PRIMARY): 1,637 SF —

(P) SECOND FLOOR AREA (PRMARY): 1,874 SF
(P)ATTACHED GARAGE: 498 SF
(P) TOTAL FLOOR ALEA: 3,911 SF (PRIMARY) + 1150 SF (ADU) = 4,661 SF

MAX. FAR ALLOWED (ADU): 1,200 SF

MAX. FAR ALLOWED (MAIN RESIDENCE): +1- 3,797 SF (28.6%)

(E) FAR: 8%
(P) FAR: 26.8% [OK]

MAX GARAGEALLOWED!, - 1,008 SF
(P) GARAGE: 498 SF [OK]

LOT COVERAGE:
MAX LOT COVERAGE: 40% (13,092 SF X 40 =5,237SF)
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE 2,944.78 SF /13,092 SF = 22.5% [OK]

f\VG' SLOPE OF THEPROPERTY: — 8%

/ KNOWLES DR/

KNOWLES DR

Ial
PROJECT LOCATION
] / /

/

OWNER:
ARCHITECT: GKW ARCHITECTS, NC.
GORDON K WONG, AIA, LEED GA, CSLB
710 E MCGLINCY LANE SUITE 109,
CAMPBELL CA 95008 (408) 315-2125 |
GORDONKWONG@GKWARCHITECTS.COM
PROJECT LOCATION: 14331 CAPRI DRIVE, LOS GATOS, CA 95032
APN: 406-32-004
ZONING: 0 ZONE CONVERTED TOR-1:8 ZONE
(E) LOT AREA: 13,092 SF /0.3 ACRES
EXISTING LAND USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY: R-3
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYP-VB
MAX. HEIGHT: 0FT
MAX. STORIES: 2
(E) STORIES: 1 STORY
(P) STORIES: 2 STORIES
(E) SETBACKS PER ZONE O: P) SETBACKS PER ZONE R-1:8:
FRONT: 25FT FRONT:
SIDE, NTERIOR: 10FT S DE, INTERIOR:
SIDE, ABUTT NG: 15FT S DE, ABUTTING:
REAR: 20FT REAR:
FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN:

25FT
8FT

15FT
0FT

8] L OII

g 2V
R-1:8 PROPOSED INTERNAL SIDE S.B. Vs

R-1:8 PROPOSED REAR S B.

Ll

SHEET NDEX
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Sheet Number Sheet Name
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G000 Project Info & Site Plan, Proposed =
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Survey
T1 | Topo & Boundary Survey
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REQU REMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOWN CODE.
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14331 Capri Drive
LOS GATOS, CA 95032

Project Schedule Revision

EV DATE | DESCRIPTION
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2025.01.08 | PLANNING
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20025.04.30 | PLANNING
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« 2022 CAL FORNIA RES DENTIAL CODE « ALLOTHER STATE ANDLOCAL LAWS, ORD NANCES AND |
« 2022 CAL FORNIA MECHANICAL CODE REGULATIONS |
« 2022 CAL FORNIA PLUMB NG CODE ' SS SS SS
+ 2022 CALFORNIAELECTRICAL CODE | ‘fth G000
+ 207 CALFORNIAENERGY CODE A ; ’M o
+ 2022 CALFORNIA FIRE CODE e ropose - 1"=10-0
« 2022 CAL FORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE = 10
o 5 10 20’ 40° 5/14/2025 4:26:15 PM
o —
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Project Schedule Revision
REV DATE | DESCRIPTION
Building Check
List

General, Green
SCALE

#

5/14/2025 4:17:09 PM

A 2024.11.29 | PLANNING
A 2024.06.06 | PLANNING
A 2024.09.11 | PLANNING
A 2025.01.08 | PLANNING
A 2025.04.30 | PLANNING
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Project Schedule Revision
REV DATE | DESCRIPTION
Building Check
List

General, Green
SCALE

#

5/14/2025 4:17:14 PM

A 2024.11.29 | PLANNING
A 2024.06.06 | PLANNING
A 2024.09.11 | PLANNING
A 2025.01.08 | PLANNING
A 2025.04.30 | PLANNING




(I) EXIST NG PARTIAL ENCLOSURE

(J) EXISTING SHED

(K) EXISTING DETACHED ADU & PARTIAL ENCLOSURE

(L) EXISTING DETACHED ADU & ACCESSORY STRUCTURES

(E) EXISTING SINGLE FAM LY RESIDENCE - S DE PERSPECTIVE

(F) EXISTING TREES

(G) EXISTING TREES

(H) EXIST NG SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE & DETACHED ADU

(A) EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE - FRONT PERSPECTIVE

(B) EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE - SIDE PERSPECTIVE

(C) EXIST NG SINGLE FAMILY RES DENCE - SIDE PERSPECTIVE

(D) EXIST NG SINGLE FAMILY RES DENCE - REAR PERSPECTIVE

FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN @ SITE

lws]

EXISTING
DESCR PTION FLOOR AREA
(SF)
A (E) SINGLE FAMILY 1128 SF
B (E) DETACHED ADU 1150 SF
C (E) PARTIAL ENCLOSURE 22 SF
D (E) SHED 123 SF
NOTE: BLUE TEXT TO REPRESENT DEMO
PROPOSED
DESCR PTION FLOOR AREA
(SF)
A
B (E) DETACHED ADU 1150 SF
c . //
D B
P1 (P) 1T STORY 1637 SF /
P2 (P) 2ND STORY 1874 SF ’
P3 (P) ATTACHED GARAGE 498 SF
P3
P2 Pt

1ST LEVEL

Site Area Analysis, Proposed

1" = 20'_0"

@ Site Area Analysis, Existing
1" = 20!_0"

MAX SF CALCULATION (MAIN RESIDENCE

(E) LOT AREA: 13,002 SF

FAR= 0.35-(([A-5] /25)X0.20)
FAR = 0.35- 0064

FAR= 0.284

MAX SF = +- 3,797 SF

PROPOSED SF CALCULATION (MAIN RESIDENCE

(E) RESIDENCE: 1,128 SF TO BE DEMO'D
(E) DETACHED ADU 1,150 SF TO BE REMAINED
PORTION OF (E) RESIDENCE TO BE CONVERTED TO GARAGE: NIA

(P) FIRST FLOOR AREA: 1,637 SF

(P) SECOND FLOOR AREA: 1,874 SF

(P) ATTACHED GARAGE 498 SF

SUMMARY (SF) AFTER CHANGES

(N) LVL1: 1,637 SF

(N) LVL 2: 1,874 SF

TOTAL SF (MAIN RESIDENCE): 3511 8F

(N) GARAGE: 498 SF

PROJECT PLAN

1 HISTORICAL LIST REMOVAL (TOWN'S HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMITTEE) - APPROVED
2. OFFICE ZONNG TOR-1 ZONING CONVERSION

3. PLANNING PHASE

4. BULDNGPHASE

PROJECT SETBACKS (AFTER REZONE

PER R-1:8 ZONING

FRONT SETBACK: 5FT
SIDE SETBACK: 8FT
REAR SETBACK: 0FT
SIDE ABUTTING: 15FT

Existing Conditions & Proposed Analysis

—
TR N
5 .
XN
5%,
)
RN

CAMPBELL, CA 95008 (408) 796-1845

710E MCGLINCY LANE SUITE 109
RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL GORDONKWONG@GKWARCHITECTS.COM KEVINYU@GKWARCHITECTS.COM

GORDON K WONG, ARCHITECT LIC# 34045 KEVIN YU PROJECT REP

710E MCGLINCY LANE SUITE 109
CAMPBELL, CA 95008 (408) 315-2125

RESIDENCE

14331 Capri Drive

LOS GATOS, CA 95032

Project Schedule Revision

REV DATE

DESCRIPTION

2024.11.29

PLANNING

2024.06.06

PLANNING

2024.09.11

PLANNING

2025.01.08

PLANNING

B> -

2025.04.30

PLANNING

Existing
Conditions &
Proposed Analysis

G003

SCALE  As indicated

5/14/2025 4:17:22 PM






















e

EXISTING SHED
T0 BE REMOVED
AND REPLACED
BY LANDSCAPE

EXISTING STRUCTURE
TO BE REMOVED
EXISTING CONCRETE

TREE: #186

B ~=g—STA 1480

TREE #187

TREE #188

WORK IN THIS AREA

TREE #189

EXISTING TREE AND
YARD TO REMAIN. NO

4

23>

/\/IW\/\/“ - ‘
é | R p197 A
' EXISTING DETACHED FL 500.54+
ADU 2-STORY
TO REMAIN
FL 501.25 FL 501.68
EG 501.50¢ \ | EG 50162 EG 501.05&
rL 50145 \\ FL 50122 FL 50102 & 501.091
e l
o, - Q- DWY 50011+ 0
< 7 e =~ " D v
g = 1 ¥~ ,
EG 502.22+ Lol I S ? e - B\ % ReE #190
R L
EG 502.214 G FF 502.58 FF 502.58 FFG 501.96 /7\FFG"501.77 o . )
5 S P 502.50 G 502.00 FG 501.46 \2/ FG 501.39 RS \T0 500,973, SOZ%SDAB x
FL 501.46 ig! FG 502.00 FG 501.46 Tl |E 498.70 =
< GARAGE S O = CEMENT _ \C4.0/ o
2 FF_502.58 = | = CONCRETE =
f 3 P 502.50 FFG 502.00 TO 501.76 O|BH OE DRIVEWAY ;
SRS - FG 502.05 2 |3 < &
~ <p 37.04 4 =
EG 501.99 f S HOUSE c | z -
oL 50153 8 i FF 502.58 . Ax i
: s L PAD 501.58 | TS 502.39 \
= BS 501.39
EG 501.704 8 FF_502.58 FF 502.58 FF_502.58 &'/RSER DWY 500.154
b | P 502.50 G 502.00 @ P 502.50 TREE #191 |
FL 501.57 e FG 502.09 FG 501.72 .
=Sk o 502,58 FF 502.58 30 (PROPERTY LINE TO ‘CENTERLINE)
alpa P 502.50 P 502.50 ,
FG 502.00 FG 502.00 13
I o
|

EG 501.68%
FL 501.49

€ 501.75

T To o0
G479
03X osx 4
EG 501.84+ L FL_501.25 NGFL 501.21 /
BT Y TREE #194
FL 501.40 /| ,
| 51 ?as 7 28
?f - - 7/ TREE #1;;\
HTIREE #195
EG 501.95¢ EG 501.46+ EG 501.42+

30° (PROPERTY LINE TO CENTERLINE)

B —=-STA 0400

\ INFILTRATION

EG 500.94

DEVICE

TG 501.00

IE 498.50

\__QQ_ e

/
/

TREE #192

LIMIT OF TREE'PROTECTION @

FENCE PER ARBORIST
REPORT

C4.1

dMNNIAY VNOSVA

CAPRI DRIVE

STA
1450

GRAPHIC SCALE

10

0

5

10 20

T
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 10 ft.

PRE & POST DEVELOPMENT PERVIOUS/IMPERVIOUS AREAS:

AREA TYPE EXISTING (SF) | PROPOSED (SF)

LOT AREA 13,092 SF 13,092 SF
0.301 ACRE | 0.301 ACRE

TOTAL LAND DISTURBANCE * 0.130 ACRE

PERVIOUS AREA

HOUSE (ROOF) 1,153 2,776
EX GARAGE 608 608
PATIO/HARDSCAPE 2,912 1,704
NEW PATIO/HARDSCAPE N/A 221
DRIVEWAY 521 307
SHED 122 0

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 5,316 5,616
NET IMPERVIOUS AREA INCREASED: +300

|
7,476

1,776

TOTAL PERVIOUS AREA

7,776

7,476

PRE—CONDITION

Q=CIA C=0.35
Q=0.35 X 3.79 X 0.010
Q=0.009 CFS

POST—CONDITION

STORM DRAIN VOLUME CALCULATION:

TIME OF CONCENTRATION = 5 MIN
INTENSITY = 10 YEAR = 3.79 IN/HR

IMPERVIOUS AREA INCREASED = 300 SF = 0.007 ACRE

VOLUME REQUIRED:

V=1.5(Q POST = Q PRE) X 10 MIN
Q=1.5(0.023 — 0.009) X 600

Q=129 CF

VOLUME PROVIDED:

GENERAL NOTES:
1

IF ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES TO REMAIN ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION IT SHALL BE

THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE THE EXISTING STRUCTURE
AS NECESSARY TO RETURN IT TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR BETTER.

10.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL PROPERTY CORNERS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES AND BE CONSTRUCTED
TO SAME.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST AND/OR CUT EXISTING PAVEMENT AS NECESSARY TO ASSURE A
SMOOTH FIT AND CONTINUOUS GRADE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING FOR ALL NATURAL
AND PAVED AREAS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF
EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS
UTILITY COMPANIES, AND WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE
INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY
EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL TERMS & CONDITIONS AS OUTLINED IN GENERAL
N.P.D.E.S. PERMIT FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

UTILITY VAULTS, TRANSFORMERS, UTILITY CABINETS, CONCRETE BASES, OR OTHER
STRUCTURES CANNOT BE PLACED OVER WATER MAINS/SERVICES. MAINTAIN 1" HORIZONTAL
CLEAR SEPARATION FROM THE VAULTS, CABINETS & CONCRETE BASSES TO EXISTING UTILITIES

AS FOUND IN THE FIELD.

IF THERE IS CONFUCT WITH EXISTING UTILITIES, CABINETS, VAULTS

& BASES SHALL BE RELOCATED FROM THE PLAN LOCATION AS NEEDED TO MEET FIELD
CONDITIONS. TREES MAY NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 10" OF EXISTING WATER MAINS/SERVICES
OR METERS. MAINTAIN 10" BETWEEN TREES AND WATER SERVICES, MAINS & METERS.

UTILITY INSTALLATION IF ANY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOWN OF LOS GATOS
STANDARDS

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCH. PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES SERVICES
TO NEW BUILDING. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILITIES COMPANIES FOR SERVICE CONNECTIONS.

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION
PER ENGINEERING DIV REVIEW COMMENTS, 9/11/24

PER PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING LATEST REVIEW COMMENTS

PER PUBLIC WORKS, BUILDING & PLANNING LATEST REVIEW COMMENTS™

DATE
10/31,/24

3/29/25
5/10/25

REV.
A
A
A

Q=CIA V=63 LF X 8"¢ STORAGE PIPE

Q=0.90 X 3.79 X 0.010 V=63 LF X 0.35 SF

Q=0.023 CFS V=22.0 CF (TOTAL)

EARTHWORK VOLUME:
TABLE: MAXIMUM GRADED CUTS AND FILLS

SITE ELEMENT CuT FILL | MAX FT | MAX FT | IMPORT | EXPORT

e | @ | cun | @ew | e | v

BUILDING 24 4 2.9 0.08 0 20
GARAGE 19 1 2.9 0.75 0 18
DRIVEWAY 6 2 1 0.50 0 4
HARDSCAPE 2 6 1 0.16 4 0
LANDSCAPE OR YARD 25 8 0.75 0.25 0 17
TOTAL 76 21 — 0 55

CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTIMATE THEIR EARTHWORK QUANTITIES WHEN BIDDING ON THIS

PROJECT

TREE #190
ABBREVIATIONS:

BS = BOTIOM OF STEP

BOW = BACK OF WALK

BW = BOTTOM OF WALL

C = CONCRETE

DWY = DRIVEWAY

DK = DECK

EG = EXISTING GRADE
EX/(E)= EXISTING

FF = FINISHED FLOOR

FFG = FINISHED FLOOR GARAGE
FG = FINISHED GRADE

GRADING NOTES

PROPERTY LINE

STREET CENTER LINE
EX. ROLLED CURB

= EX. SPOT ELEVATION

FLOW DIRECTION

GRADE BREAK
FLOW LINE

INFILTRATION DEMICE

AREA INLET

STORM DRAIN PIPE

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

PAGE 15 OF 28

CONCRETE SPLASH PAD

6" PCC/6" AB DRIVEWAY

TREE PROTECTION FENCING PER ARBORIST REPORT

= TREE # (TO BE PROTECTED PER ARBORIST REPORT

PAGE 15 OF 28)

FL = FLOW LINE

G = GARAGE

GB = GRADE BREAK

[E = INVERT ELEVATION
L = LAWN

LF = LINEAL FOOT

LP = LOW POINT

N = NEW

P = PATIO OR PORCH
PLT = RAISED PLANTER

R.O.W. = RIGHT-OF-WAY

SD
SR
TC
TS

TYP

SLOPE

STORM DRAIN
STRAW ROLL

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF GRATE
TOP OF PAVEMENT
= TOP OF STEP

= TOP OF WALL
=TYPICAL

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

14331 CAPRI DRIVE
LOS GATOS, CA 95032

1900 S. NORFOLK ST. SUITE #350

CIVIL ENGINEERING,INC
SAN MATEO, CA 94403

INFO@GREEN-CE.COM

SISIONS

MATCH EXISTING ELEVATION. GRADING LIMIT IS TO PROPERTY LINE. NO GRADING ALLOWED
ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES

DOWNSPOUT WITH CONCRETE SPLASH PAD PER DETAIL #1A/C4

BEGIN/END SWALE PER DETAIL #2A/C4

DRAIN INLET PER DETAIL #3A/C4

VERTICAL:

SCALE

1"= AS SHOWN

HORIZONTAL: 1"= AS SHOWN

DATE: 02/01/2024
DESIGNED: HCL
DRAWN: BL
REVIEWED: HCL
JOB NO.: 20230050
SHEET
C1
1 OF 7 SHEETS
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CAPRI DRIVE COMPACTED FILL GARAGE .
e R A R EXISTING EXISTING )
EXISTING GARAGE PAVER LAWN AREA =
, G 500.54 )
500 [ ' 500 SCALE
FL 501.14
: FL 500.82 501.39% : VERTICAL: 1"= AS SHOWN
HORIZONTAL: 1"= AS SHOWN
498 i ) 498
: ) DATE: 02/01/2024
DESIGNED: HCL
496 496 DRAWN: BL
REVIEWED:
SECTION B-B HCL
(STATION 1+480.00) JOB NO.: 20230050
N.T.S.
DATUM o o o o o o o o o o o o o o ®
ELEVATION S N < © 00 S N < © 00 S N < © 0 PROFILE VIEW C1 1
+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + HORIZ: 1”=10’ "
o o o o o = o STATION (FT) T T N N N N N VERT: 1"=2' 2 OF 7 SHEETS
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TREE #186

TREE #197

EXISTING DETACHED
ADU 2-STORY
TO REMAIN

TREE #187

]

TREE #188

TREE #189

96+LF OF 4" SS

LATERAL @ S=2% MIN

s A D EIASESESASEEY U AT TR S WS WSS WS WS G T S S S S S S —

- / )/\/W

e e
i _
; - TREE #190
! GARAGE
i

HOUSE

FF 502,58

PAD 501.58 \d
F NEW UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
; LINE TO BE INSTALLED
I TREE #191 |
l |
i |
| T L — |

!
/
| EXISTING
R SEWER LATERAL SERVICE
l LINE TO BE REMOVED
LIMIT OF TREE PROTECTION /53
/ ; FENCE PER ARBORIST C4.]
2 REPORT
Y TREE #194 /
l TREE #192
[ A
| ta 7/ TREE #193 _
—— o — [ S SN S NSNS - e— _/_ PR _-—-/
TREE #195
EXISTING i
WATER METER S BO+LF OF 4 SS 0
o T0 BE REMOVED / LATERAL @ S=2% MIN
10
____LOCATION EX. SANITARY SEWER MAIN _ _ _

dMNNJAY YNOSVYA

JT

APPROXIMATE LOCATION EX. WATER MAIN

CAPRI DRIVE

GRAPHIC SCALE

10 0 5 10 20
( IN FEET )
1 inch = 10 ft.

GENERAL NOTES:

DESCRIPTION

PER PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING LATEST REVIEW COMMENTS
PER PUBLIC WORKS, BUILDING & PLANNING LATEST REVIEW COMMENTS

PER ENGINEERING DIV REVIEW COMMENTS, 9/11/24

1.

10.

IF ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES/UTITLIES TO REMAIN ARE DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION IT SHALL BE

THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBIUTY TO REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE THE EXISTING STRUCTURE AS
NECESSARY TO RETURN [T TO EXISTING CONDITIONS OR BETTER.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL PROPERTY CORNERS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES AND BE CONSTRUCTED TO
SAME.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST AND/OR CUT EXISTING PAVEMENT AS NECESSARY TO ASSURE A SMOOTH
FIT AND CONTINUOUS GRADE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING FOR ALL NATURAL AND PAVED
AREAS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING
UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES,
AND WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED
ON AS BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
COMPANIES AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF
UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE UTILITIES WHICH
CONFLICT WMITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADHERE TO ALL TERMS & CONDITIONS AS OUTLINED IN GENERAL N.P.D.E.S.
PERMIT FOR STORMWATER DISCHARGE ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.

UTILITY VAULTS, TRANSFORMERS, UTILITY CABINETS, CONCRETE BASES, OR OTHER STRUCTURES
CANNOT BE PLACED OVER WATER MAINS/SERVICES. MAINTAIN 1" HORIZONTAL CLEAR SEPARATION
FROM THE VAULTS, CABINETS & CONCRETE BASSES TO EXISTING UTILITIES AS FOUND IN THE FIELD.
IF THERE IS CONFUICT WITH EXISTING UTILITIES, CABINETS, VAULTS & BASES SHALL BE RELOCATED
FROM THE PLAN LOCATION AS NEEDED TO MEET FIELD CONDITIONS. TREES MAY NOT BE PLANTED
WITHIN 10" OF EXISTING WATER MAINS/SERVICES OR METERS. MAINTAIN 10" BETWEEN TREES AND
WATER SERMICES, MAINS & METERS.

UTILITY INSTALLATION IF ANY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TOWN OF LOS GATOS OR LOCAL
UTILITIES AGENCIES STANDARDS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCH. PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES SERVICES TO NEW
BUILDING. COORDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILIMIES COMPANIES FOR SERVICE CONNECTIONS.

LEGEND

DATE
10/31/24

3/29/25
5/10/25

REV.

A
A
A

w— o e— PROPERTY LINE ® STORM/SEWER CLEANOUT

G GAS LINE

INFILTRATION DEVICE

EX. GAS LINE

EX. SEWER LINE e AREA INLET OR POP UP DRAIN

TREE PROTECTION FENCING
PER ARBORIST REPORT

EX. WATER LINE

BN e wewwewwwm STORM DRAIN PIPE TREE #190

PAGE 15 OF 28

TREE # (TO BE PROTECTED
PER ARBORIST REPORT
PAGE 15 OF 28)

w NEW WATER LINE

SS NEW 4" SEWER LATERAL

JT PROPOSED JOINT TRENCH

ABBREVIATIONS:

EX EXISTING

LF LINEAL FOOT
S SLOPE

UTILITY NOTES

UTILITY PLAN
I - = SIDENCE

14331 CAPRI DRIVE
LOS GATOS, CA 95032

@ EXISTING WATER SERVICE LUNE TO EXISTING WATER MAIN TO REMAIN

@ INSTALL NEW WATER METER WITHIN THE PROPERTY LINE

@ WATER SERVICE TO BUILDING

(4) WATER SERVCE POINT OF ENTRY. SEE ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION A

r/

SICNONONCNORONOIGIOG

NNV TNV TN TN TNV TNV TV TV TN TV TV TV TV TV TNV TV TV TV TNV TV TV TV TV TN TNV TNV TNV TN TNV TNV TNV TN
NEW SEWER CONNECTION AND MATCH EXISTING SEWER SERVICE POINT OF CONNECTION FOR ADU.\)

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION
EXISTING WATER SERVICE FOR ADU. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION

CONNECTION TO EXISTING SEWER MAIN; MATCH EXISTING INVERT ELEVATION

CONNECTION TO EXISTING SEWER MAIN; NEW 4" SEWER LATERAL @ 2% MINIMUM SLOPE TO BUILDING
PER WEST VALLEY SANITATION DISTRICT OF SANTA CLARA DRAWING #15 AS SHOWN ON SHEET C4.0

NEW SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT 1" MAXIMUM BEHIND PROPERTY LINE PER WEST VALLEY
SANITATION DISTRICT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY DRAWING #3 AS SHOWN ON SHEET C4.0

INSTALL SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT WITH BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE PER TOWN OF LOS GATOS

ORDANANCE. PLACE CLEANOUT MINIMUM 2" OUTSIDE OF BUILDING FOUNDATION

4" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE ENTRY TO BUILDING. SEE ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION AND
LINE CONTINUATION TO BUILDING

CONNECTION TO EXISTING ELECTRICAL LINE. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILITY
AGENCY PRIOR ANY CONSTRUCTION.

JOINT TRENCH (ELECTRIC, TELECOMMUNICATION & CABLE TV SERVICE LINES) TO NEW BUILDING.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH LOCAL UTILITY AGENCY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
ELECTRICAL METER. SEE ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATION.

ELECTRICAL, TELECOMMUNICATION AND CABLE TV SERVICES POINT OF ENTRY TO BUILDING. SEE
ARCH PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

1900 S. NORFOLK ST. SUITE #350

CIVIL ENGINEERING,INC
SAN MATEO, CA 94403

INFO@GREEN-CE.COM
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OSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES & MEASURES:

ER
1.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

15.

THE FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE DESIGNED TO CONTROL EROSION AND SEDIMENT DURING THE
RAINY SEASON, OCTOBER 1 TO APRIL 30. FACILITIES ARE TO BE OPERABLE PRIOR TO OCTOBER 1 OF ANY
YEAR. GRADING OPERATIONS DURING THE RAINY SEASON, WHICH LEAVE DENUDED SLOPES SHALL BE
PROTECTED WITH EROSION CONTROL MEASURES IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWMING GRADING ON THE SLOPES.

THIS PLAN COVERS ONLY THE FIRST WINTER FOLLOWING GRADING WMITH ASSUMED SITE CONDITIONS AS SHOWN
ON THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN. PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 15, THE COMPLETION OF SITE IMPROVEMENT SHALL
BE EVALUATED AND REVISIONS MADE TO THIS PLAN AS NECESSARY WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE TOWN
ENGINEER.

IF HYDROSEEDING IS NOT USED, THEN OTHER METHODS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED, SUCH AS EROSION CONTROL
BLANKETS, OR A THREE-STEP APPLICATION OF: 1) SEED, MULCH, FERTILIZER 2) BLOWN STRAW 3) TACKIFIER
AND MULCH. CONTACT TOWN OF PORTOLA VALLEY FOR APPROVED SEED MIX. UTILIZE EROSION FABRIC ON
DISTURBED SLOPES GREATER THAN 2:1.

DURING WINTER MONTHS, ALL DISTURBED SLOPES GREATER THAN 2:1 SHALL HAVE MANDATORY EROSION
CONTROL FABRIC.

INLET PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED AT OPEN INLETS TO PREVENT SEDIMENT FORM ENTERING THE STORM
DRAIN SYSTEM. INLETS NOT USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH EROSION CONTROL ARE TO BE BLOCKED TO
PREVENT ENTRY OF SEDIMENT.

THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN MAY NOT COVER ALL THE SITUATIONS THAT MAY ARISE DURING
CONSTRUCTION DUE TO UNANTICIPATED FIELD CONDITIONS. VARIATIONS AND ADDITIONS MAY BE MADE TO THIS
PLAN IN THE FIELD. NOTIFY THE TOWN REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY FIELD CHANGES.

THIS PLAN IS INTENDED TO BE USED FOR INTERIM EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ONLY AND IS NOT TO
BE USED FOR FINAL ELEVATIONS OR PERMANENT IMPROVEMENTS OF FUTURE CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MONITORING EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRIOR, DURING,
AND AFTER STORM EVENTS.

REASONABLE CARE SHALL BE TAKEN WHEN HAULING ANY EARTH, SAND, GRAVEL, STONE, DEBRIS, PAPER OR
ANY OTHER SUBSTANCE OVER ANY PUBLIC STREET, ALLEY OR OTHER PUBLIC PLACE. SHOULD ANY BLOW,
SPILL, OR TRACK OVER AND UPON SAID PUBLIC OR ADJACENT PRIVATE PROPERTY, IMMEDIATE REMEDY SHALL
OCCUR.

SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON THE SITE.

DURING THE RAINY SEASON, ALL PAVED AREAS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAR OF EARTH MATERIAL AND DEBRIS.
THE SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED SO AS TO MINIMIZE SEDIMENT LADEN RUNOFF TO ANY STORM DRAINAGE
SYSTEMS, INCLUDING EXISTING DRAINAGE SWALES AND WATER COURSES.

DEMOLITION OPERATIONS SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN SUCH A MANNER THAT EROSION AND WATER POLLUTION
WILL BE MINIMIZED. STATE AND LOCAL LAWS CONCERNING POLLUTION ABATEMENT SHALL BE COMPLIED WITH.

CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE DUST CONTROL AS REQUIRED BY THE APPROPRIATE FEDERAL, STATE, AND
LOCAL AGENCY REQUIREMENTS.

WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE TOWN INSPECTOR, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS MAYBE REMOVED AFTER
AREAS ABOVE THEM HAVE BEEN STABILIZED.

ALL TRUCKS TRANSPORTING MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE SITE SHALL BE COVERED.

MAINTENANCE NOTES

1.

MAINTENANCE IS TO BE PERFORMED AS FOLLOWS:

. REPAIR DAMAGES CAUSED BY SOIL EROSION OR CONSTRUCTION AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY.

B. SWALES SHALL BE INSPECTED PERIODICALLY AND MAINTAINED AS NEEDED.

F.

. SEDIMENT TRAPS, BERMS, AND SWALES ARE TO BE INSPECTED AFTER EACH STORM AND REPAIRS MADE AS

NEEDED.

. SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND SEDIMENT TRAPS RESTORED TO ITS ORIGINAL DIMENSIONS WHEN

SEDIMENT HAS ACCUMULATED TO A DEPTH OF ONE FOOT.

SEDIMENT REMOVED FROM TRAP SHALL BE DEPOSITED IN A SUITABLE AREA AND IN SUCH A MANNER THAT
IT WILL NOT ERODE.

RILLS AND GULLIES MUST BE REPAIRED.

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1.

2.

THE EXISTING BUILDING SHALL BE REMOVED ENTIRELY. NO GRADING REQUIRED BEYOND REPAIR AT
FOUNDATION REMOVAL AREAS.

LOCATE AND MARK ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE UTILITIES SHALL BE TREATED AS FOLLOWS:

WATER SER

A.

EXISTING WATER SHALL BE CAPPED AND REMOVED IF NECESSARY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION.

ELECTRICAL SERMICE

A.

ELECTRICAL LINE SHALL BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.

GAS SERVICE

A.

GAS LINE SHALL BE PROTECTED IN PLACE.

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION
PER ENGINEERING DIV REVIEW COMMENTS, 9/11/24

PER PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING LATEST REVIEW COMMENTS

PER PUBLIC WORKS, BUILDING & PLANNING LATEST REVIEW COMMENTS

DATE
10/31/24

3/29/25
5/10/25

REV.
A
A
A

EROSION CONTROL PLAN
I - s|DENCE

14331 CAPRI DRIVE
LOS GATOS, CA 95032

\%

K K \ 50' X 15’ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

PER TOWN OF LOS GATOS STANDARD DETAIL;

CAPRI DRIVE

50\
SR STRAW ROLL

TREE PROTECTION PER ARBORIST REPORT PAGE 15 OF

28, ALL TREE PROTECTION FENCING SHALL BE CHAN /53

—_ LINK AND A MINIMUM OF 6 IN HEIGHT WITH POSTS  \C4.7/
DRIVEN INTO THE GROUND

/SC10\
INLET PROTECTION
Z

TREE #190 TREE # (TO BE PROTECTED PER ARBORIST REPORT PAGE 15 OF 28)

N\
~ 7

EROSION CONTROL POINT OF CONTACT:
NAME:___CHIN HANG_WONG

TITLE /QUALIFICATION: PE, QSD
PHONE:__ (650) 931-2514

PHONE:
E—MAIL:__awong@green—ce.com

1900 S. NORFOLK ST. SUITE #350

CIVIL ENGINEERING,INC
SAN MATEO, CA 94403

INFO@GREEN-CE.COM
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DETACHED ADU TO BE REMANED

GENERAL NOTES:

1. CONTRACTORTO VERFY ALL F ELD MEASUREMENTS.
2. REFERTO ELEVATIONS FOR ALL EXT. ELEMENTS ALIGNMENT.

CAMPBELL, CA 95008 (408) 796-1845

710E MCGLINCY LANE SUITE 109
GORDONKWONG@GKWARCHITECTS.COM KEVINYU@GKWARCHITECTS.COM

GORDON K WONG, ARCHITECT LIC# 34045 KEVIN YU PROJECT REP

710E MCGLINCY LANE SUITE 109
CAMPBELL, CA 95008 (408) 315-2125

ARGHTECTS.

Floor Plan, Existing, Detached ADU

RESIDENCE

14331 Capri Drive
LOS GATOS, CA 95032

Project Schedule Revision

REV DATE | DESCRIPTION

2024.11.29 | PLANNING

2024.06.06 | PLANNING

2024.09.11 | PLANNING

2025.01.08 | PLANNING

2025.04.30 | PLANNING

B> -

Floor Plan,
Existing,
Detached ADU

A100.1

SCALE 1/4" - 1"0"
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SECTIONS, PROPOSED, KEYNOTES
DECOR
COFFERED CE LING
- B B B B B B N B ~ TOR
& T~ 529'- 2 1/32"
S 1 1 A I | R | R
\\"iSl-l-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|-|h.>
ATTIC \ g E
T - 4 N Level 2, TOP 8283
N 523| _ On E ::-/_,
288
/ ] (/2] <=
// // \\ 'n_: % % 5
/ / \ (3 j 44
/ B2s
/ - / \ - | = S g ox
/ = / \ > "IN
BDRM / - || HALL M. BDRM ol 5379
\ / ~ >Sos
\\ \\ Tﬂ%’ // E :I?J 5 E
\ \ / ¥XNOX
i L1 L | | K FF.Lvl2 3 §
\ \ / N B -ﬁ\ﬁ ‘ 514! _ O" g 2 ff
AL Level1, TOP Sgi
H H N 513'- 0" Qubg
i =583
2wy
D 53§90
/> 85 < 2
/ \ _ =z ‘{g
— — Y g _CI> ; 8 d §
GARAGE ~ _ FOYE LAUNDRY DINING e o0Smd
~|_ ’ I ruswg
S . = == = 8239
1 B i L
,-8 H\/ -7 i KT [ K ': F F :
| | | I % N - ;
- % | . 503' - 0" @m
SN — w
iy (P) Grade OF
i u M L : /,{q \47 \ — . - 17 502' - Oll G LD;
= = P 1= (E) Grade —
—l=l= | 501"-711/32" T-
e e e T =t
CD )
(7))
] Secl"tion AA @)
1/4" = 1'-0 o
0 2 4 8 16 O
N
(7))
C
@)
°
o - o o o - o ~ TOR ) [0
529' - 2 1/32" N O
- ea)
= Al o
Nl 2y
S N N Level 2, TOP g s
A 523' - 0" T @
1 i ; i [— O e
/ K GENERAL SECTION NOTES: QS
/ <Y 2| 1. PROVIDE MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN TOP PLATE OF INTERIOR PARTITIONS AND BOTTOM CHORD OF TRUSSES,
. > _ & SSD.
BALCONY OFFICE " HALL \ 2. INCONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, NCLUDING FURRED SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF
' ' STUDS, OR STAGGERED STUDS PER C R.C. SECTION R302.11 AS FOLLOWS,
" " F.F. Lvi2 A VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS
\ ) 514'-0 B.  HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10'
- - - S Level 1. TOP 3. ATALL NTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT
— — — — 51307 SOFFITS, DROP CE L NGS, AND COVE CE LINGS PER CRC SECTION R302.11.
4. INCONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE RUN PER CRC SECTION
30211,
" K 5. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, P PES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILIGNS AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN
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